
 
CITY OF GLOUCESTER 

 

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Meeting: Tuesday, 19th July 2011 at 18:30 
North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester 

 
Membership: Cllrs. Noakes (Chair), Porter (Vice-Chair), Tracey, Durrant, C. Witts, 

Ravenhill, Wilson, Field, Dallimore, Hansdot, Mozol, Patel and Toleman 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive from Members, declarations as to personal and/or prejudicial interests 

and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please see Notes 1 
and 2 overleaf. 
 

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6)  
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14th June, 2011. 

 
4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)    
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does 

not relate to: 
 

• Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

• Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments 
in respect of individual Council Officers 

 
5. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (10 MINUTES, MAXIMUM 3 MINUTES PER 

PERSON)    
 
 To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition is in relation 

to: 
 

• Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

• Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 
 



Licensing and Enforcement Committee  Tuesday, 19 July 2011 

2 

6. APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE BY MR MOHAMMED 
SANNEH  (Pages 7 - 20)  

 
 Report of the Group Manager, Environmental Health and Regulatory Services. 

 
7. DRAFT SEX ESTABLISHMENTS POLICY STATEMENT  (Pages 21 - 68)  
 
 To consider the report of the Group Manager of Environmental Health and 

Regulatory Services. 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
 
 Tuesday, 16th August 2011, at 6.30 p.m. 

 
 

 
.Julian Wain 
Chief Executive 
 
Notes 
 
1. A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater 

extent than other people in the District:- 
 
 (a) the well being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, 

their family or any person with whom they had a close association; 
 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class 

of securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registrable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who 

has knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s 
personal interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s 
judgement of the public interest. 

 

 
Please contact Adam Chalmers, Democratic and Electoral Services Manager, Tel. 
No. 01452 396125/e-mail: committeesection@gloucester.gov.uk if you have a 
general query on any agenda item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from 
the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the Council. 



Licensing and Enforcement Committee  Tuesday, 19 July 2011 

3 

 

 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s 
    Website - www.gloucester.gov.uk 
 
If you would like a translation of agenda/minutes/reports or 

would like a large text version or an audio version please 
contact the Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 

and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 14th June 2011 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Noakes (Chair), Porter (Vice-Chair), Tracey, Durrant, C. Witts, 
Ravenhill, Wilson, Dallimore, Hansdot, Mozol, Patel and Toleman 

   

  Officers in Attendance 

  Gill Ragon, Group Manager, Environmental Health and Regulatory 
Services 
Lisa Wilkes, Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager 
Steve Isaac, Solicitor 
Sonia Tucker (Secretary) 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Field 

 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  
 

Members noted that Councillors Noakes and Porter had been appointed Chair 
and Vice-Chair respectively at the Annual Meeting of the Council. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15th March 2011 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
4. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  

 
There were no minutes to be considered. 

 
5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  

 
There were no questions from the public. 

 
6. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  

 
The Chair welcomed Zeyeh Ahmed, the Chair of the Gloucester Hackney 
Carriage Association (referred to hereafter as the ‘Association’). 
 
The Association had specific comments relating to agenda item 8, ‘Review of 
the Functions and Structure of the Licensing and Enforcement Committee’:- 
 

• Recommendation 2.1 – The Association agreed that smaller committees 
would be easier and faster to organise. 

• Recommendation 2.3 – The Association welcomed the recommendation.  
They were keen for hearings to be held in a public session and felt that 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
14.06.11 

 

2 

announcing decisions publicly and on the internet would inhibit rumours 
and speculation  

• Recommendation 2.5 – The Association was willing to be flexible if day 
time meetings were required. 

• Paragraph 7.2 – In general, the Association welcomed the proposals.  It 
was their view that the use of fixed penalties in Worcester and Bristol 
should be adopted in Gloucester.  The Association asked to see 
proposed fees before they were set and would bring any objections back 
to this Committee.   

 
7. REVIEW OF THE FUNCTIONS AND STRUCTURE OF THE LICENSING AND 

ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE  
 

The Group Manager, Environmental Health and Regulatory Services introduced 
the report and advised the Committee that Recommendation 2.1 should refer to 
paragraph 4.4 and not paragraph 4.5 as listed. It was noted that at paragraph 
4.1 the first bullet point should include ‘Regeneration Services, Facilities and 
Support’ after the words ‘Environmental Health and Regulatory Services’. 
 
Further context was given relating to paragraph 7.2.  Licensing enforcement 
decisions were currently non-executive, made by Licensing and Enforcement 
Committee or by full Council.  A further option was for matters to be dealt with 
by a Group Manager in consultation with the Chair, Vice-Chair and 
Spokespersons. 
 
The following issues and points were discussed:- 
 

• How street trading applications would be dealt with under the proposed 
arrangements. 
 

• Any breaches of the Data Protection Act and whether the Council had 
been acting discriminately.  There was no evidence of this in either case. 

 

• Urgent matters would continue to be acted upon, provided this was in line 
with the Council’s constitution. 
 

• It was noted that concerns over the level of fees set could be referred 
back to the Committee. 
 

• It was sensible to have the Solicitor and Committee Clerk present during 
the decision making process of disciplinary hearings. The Committee 
Clerk would not minute the decision making process, only the decision. 
 

• Concern was expressed that day-time meetings might result in some 
members being unable to attend meetings. However, it was also felt that 
occasional day-time meetings should be permitted to allow flexibility. 

 

• The Committee considered that it was appropriate that disciplinary 
matters should continue to be held in private session as this was the 
most suitable way for a meeting of this nature to be conducted. 

Page 2



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
14.06.11 

 

3 

 

• There was a need for member involvement in Delegated Powers so the 
option to consult with the Chair, Vice-Chair and Spokesperson was 
supported. 

 

• The Committee discussed the benefits of smaller and larger sub-
committee memberships.  It was noted that both had strengths and 
perhaps the best solution would be a hybrid approach. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
Recommended:- 
 

1 That Council agrees that the Licensing and Enforcement Committee is 
restructured as outlined in paragraph 4.5 to include additional sub-
committees made up of a minimum of 3 and maximum of 7 members for 
enforcement matters. 

 
2. That Council agrees that where deliberations of sub-committees are held in 

private that the Committee Clerk and Solicitor remain with Members to 
record the proceedings and advise on the law and legality of decisions. 

 
3 That Council agrees that all future Licensing and Enforcement meetings 

considering sensitive matters such as hackney carriage and private hire 
enforcement matters should be held in private i.e. with the exclusion of press 
and public but that the decisions will be announced in public and published 
on the Council’s website. 

 
4  That Council agrees that the powers delegated to officers in respect of 

licensing functions are revised in accordance with the table in paragraph 7.2, 
in consultation with the Chair, Vice-Chair and Spokesperson. 

 
5. That the timings of meetings should, at times, be flexible to ensure that no 

group is disadvantaged by all meetings being held at 6.30pm. 
 

8. CONSIDERATION FOR GRANTING A DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDER 
(AREA 2) GREENWAYS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE AND CHERSTON COURT, 
BARNWOOD  
 

The Vice-Chair took the Chair for this item. The Vice-Chair welcomed PC Andy 
Plant on behalf of the Barnwood Community Partnership. 
 
The Committee considered a report to make a Designated Public Places Order 
(DPPO) in respect of Cherston Court and the Greenways public open space in 
Barnwood Gloucester in order to reduce anti-social behaviour and violent crime.  
This initiative was supported by the Barnwood Community Partnership and the 
Anti-Social Behaviour Gro
[...]
ce (HCD 038) be issued 
with a final written warning to remain on the Licence Holder’s record for a period 
12 months.   

 
11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
The Committee considered the forthcoming meeting dates in July. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the next Licensing and Enforcement Committee would be held on the 19th July 
2011 at 6.30 pm and that the 12th July 2011 would be retained as an option for a 
potential Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:00 hours 
Time of conclusion:  20:45 hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 6



ES21116 1 

Gloucester City Council 
 
 

Committee : LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
Date : 19 JULY 2011 

Subject : APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 
LICENCE BY MR MOHAMMED SANNEH UNDER 
SECTION 48 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976  

Ward : ALL 

Report by : GROUP MANAGER, ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & 
REGULATORY SERVICES 

No. of Appendices : A: EXTRACT FROM PRIVATE HIRE RULE BOOK JUNE 
2010 ENTITLED ‘VEHICLE AGE AND TESTING’ 

B: COPY OF V5 NEW KEEPERS SUPPLEMENT 
C: COPY OF APPLICATION FROM MR SANNEH 
D: COPY OF LETTER FROM MR SANNEH DATED 

14 JUNE 2011 
E: COPY OF LETTER FROM FOOD SAFETY AND 

LICENSING SERVICE MANAGER DATED 16 JUNE 
2011 

F: COPY OF LETTER FROM MR SANNEH DATED 
27 JUNE 2011 

Reference No. : ES21116 

 
 

1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To outline to Members an appeal by Mr Mohammed Sanneh against an Officer 

decision to refuse to issue a private hire vehicle licence to vehicle BMW 525 
registration number SB06 BKD on the grounds that it does not meet the age 
specification required by the Council’s vehicle licensing conditions. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Having considered the application, the Council’s licensing conditions and 

Mr Sanneh’s submissions, Members have the following options: 
 
 (a) To refuse the application on the grounds that the vehicle does not meet the 

criteria for licensing due to it’s age. 
 
 (b) To accept the application on the grounds that the vehicle is of such a high 

standard for its age that the relevant condition should be waived in this 
particular case. 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 7



ES21116 2 

 
3.0 Background 
 
3.1 The City Council has statutory power under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1976 to licence private hire vehicles and may apply conditions to the 
issue of such licences. 

 
3.2 The current conditions now contained in the ‘Private Hire Rule Book’ were approved 

by Members at their meeting on 19 January 2010 and came into force on 01 June 
2010. 

 
3.3 One condition concerns the age of private hire vehicles at the first time of licensing 

(Appendix A Extract from Private Hire Rule Book) and states :- 
 

• Vehicles must comply with the following conditions in relation to age and 
service: 

 
  a. vehicles will not be accepted for licensing on the first occasion after 

5 years from the date of first registration regardless of whether it was 
previously licensed anywhere else in the UK, or re-licensed after 
10 years from the date of first registration. 

 
3.4 An earlier edition (May 2003) of the Council’s General Conditions for Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Licensing contained the wording ‘will not normally be 
accepted’ in place of the above thus allowing for Officer and Member discretion 
when deciding the merits of a particular case. 

 

4.0 Information 
 
4.1 Mr Mohammed Sanneh has been a licensed Private Hire Driver since 06/12/2004 

driving for Private Hire Operator ‘Cloud Nine Limos’. 
 
4.2 He had been driving Private Hire Vehicle PHV 259 a Mercedes C220 until it was 

involved in an accident in March 2011 and was subsequently written off by the 
insurance company. 

 
4.3 To replace this vehicle Mr Sanneh has acquired a BMW 525D M Sport Auto 

registration number SB06 BKD on 27/05/2011.  The vehicle was purchased 
privately and the current mileage is 69,000. 

 
4.4 The vehicle was first registered with the DVLA on 19/05/2006. (Appendix B V5 New 

Keepers Supplement) 
 
4.5 Mr Sanneh’s application to licence the above vehicle was signed and received by 

the Licensing Team on 10/06/2011 (Appendix C Vehicle Licence Application).  The 
vehicle therefore failed to meet, by 24 days, the specific condition relating to age 
and a vehicles acceptance for licensing on the first occasion and Mr Sanneh was 
advised accordingly. 

Page 8



ES21116 3 

 
4.6 Mr Sanneh wrote to Lisa Wilkes, Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager on 

14/06/2011 (Appendix D Letter from Mr Sanneh) where he explains his 
misunderstanding of the condition relating to the ‘5 year rule’ in that he thought the 
year ran from January to January.  He also goes on to give examples of additional 
work he has undertaken to the vehicle to make it fit for the purpose of carrying fare 
paying passengers. 

 
4.7 Lisa Wilkes wrote to Mr Sanneh on 16/06/2011 (Appendix E Letter from Lisa 

Wilkes) further explaining how the age policy works in practice and giving 
Mr Sanneh the option of either purchasing a vehicle which meets our conditions or 
appealing directly to the Licensing and Enforcement Committee. 

 
4.8 Mr Sanneh’s letter dated 27/06/2011 (Appendix F Letter from Mr Sanneh) confirmed 

that he wanted the matter considered by this Committee. 
 
4.9 The vehicle was inspected by a Licensing Officer at the Council’s Offices on 

06/07/2011 and found to meet all other licensing requirements. 
 
4.10 It is intended to make the vehicle available for inspection by Members during the 

Committee Meeting in order that they may make a first-hand appraisal of it’s 
suitability for licensing or otherwise. 

 
5.0 Conclusions 
 
5.1 I would refer Members to the options at 2.1(a) and (b) of this report. 
 
5.2 As Members made the decision to adopt the age policy in the first place they have 

the power to depart from this policy if they think that this is an exceptional case and 
that the vehicle is perfectly suitable for licensing at this time. 

 
5.3 It should be borne in mind that the only sensible reason for this age policy is in 

order to maintain the standards of the licensed vehicle fleet and that furthermore, 
once licensed, a vehicle may continue to be licensed up to the age of 10 years old 
(Appendix A Extract from Private Hire Rule Book). 

 
5.4 One further point to consider is that the existing wording of the age condition does 

not allow for any leeway and the Council could be seen to be inflexible (fettering its 
discretion) in this respect and as such could be leaving itself open to a legal 
challenge.  Members may wish to consider changing the wording of this condition 
now or at sometime in the future. This may go some way in preventing the 
allegation that the Council is being inflexible and ensure that the Council’s Policy 
guides but does not bind the Council so that each case may always be judged ‘on 
its own merits’. 

 
 Members might like to note that in the case of R. V. Hyndburn Borough Council 

ex parte Rauf and Kasim in the High Court in 1992, it was held that provided the 
policy is just that, and not an immutable rule, it is possible to have strict age limits. 
The opportunity to depart from a policy must still be afforded if circumstances 
warrant it and each application must still be treated on its merits. 

Page 9



ES21116 4 

 
6.0 Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications relating to this report. 
 
7.0 Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There have been a number of legal cases regarding the appropriateness of 

conditions that purport to restrict the age of vehicles for licensing. 
 
7.2 The majority of the legal implications are covered in the body of the report. 
 
7.3 It is lawful for the Council to impose a condition that no licence would be issued to a 

vehicle over a certain age, but on any application the Council must consider it on  
merit, to see if the vehicle meets the Council objectives behind the age restriction. 
The objectives should include such matters as safety, reliability and comfort. 

 
7.4 In making its decision, the Committee needs to give full reasons that are linked to 

the reasoning behind the age restriction. 
 
7.5 There is a right of appeal against a refusal to grant a Private Hire Vehicle Licence to 

the Magistrates’ Court. 
 
8.0 Risk Management Implications 
 
8.1 The risk of an appeal to Magistrates should an inappropriate or unreasonable 

decision be made and the potential for a financial penalty to be incurred. 
 
9.1 People Impact Assessment (PIA) 
 

9.1 PIA is not required for such Private Hire cases as there are no adverse impacts or 
any risks to customers in the areas of gender, disability, age, ethnicity, religion, 
sexual orientation or community cohesion. 

 
 Any Further Relevant Information 
 
 None 
 
10.0 Other Corporate Implications 
 
10.1 None 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers : Gloucester City Council Licensing Hearing Procedure 
 
Published Papers : The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
  Gloucester City Council’s Private Hire Rule Book 
 
Person to Contact : Anthony D Moseley, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
  Tel: 396322 
  E-mail: Anthony.david.moseley@gloucester.gov.uk  

Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



ES21006A 1 

FOR DECISION BY COUNCIL 

Gloucester City Council 
 
 

COMMITTEE : LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
FULL COUNCIL (TO APPROVE POLICY) 

DATE : 19 JULY 2011  
21 JULY 2011 

SUBJECT : DRAFT SEX ESTABLISHMENTS POLICY 
STATEMENT INCLUDING AMENDED SCHEDULE 
3 TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 FOR 
REGULATION OF LAP DANCING AND OTHER 
SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES 

DECISION TYPE : BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK 

WARD : ALL 

REPORT BY : GILL RAGON - GROUP MANAGER OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND REGULATORY 
SERVICES 

NO. OF APPENDICES : A: DRAFT SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY 
STATEMENT 

B: CONSULTEES 
C: FORMAL WRITTEN RESPONSES 

REFERENCE NO. : ES21006A 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present to Members the result of the consultation on the draft Sex Establishment 

Policy Statement.  
 

1.2 To agree the final version of the Sex Establishments Policy Statement for approval 
by Full Council. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the draft Sex Establishments Policy Statement and consultation feedback be 

noted by Members and that the draft Policy Statement is recommended for approval 
and adoption by Full Council on 21st July 2011, to take immediate effect. 

 
2.2 That the proposed amendments as detailed in paragraphs 4.8, 4.10 and 4.11are 

noted and recommended for inclusion in the final Sex Establishment Policy 
Statement to take forward to Full Council. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1   On 1st November 1982 this Council resolved to adopt the provisions of Part II 

Section 2 (1) of Schedule 3 of the Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 
1982. This came into force on 11th January 1983 and introduced a licensing regime 
for sex shops and sex cinemas. 

Agenda Item 7Page 21



ES21006A 2 

 
3.2 On 24th February 2011 this Council resolved to adopt that part of Schedule 3 of the 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended Section 27 of 
the Policing and Crime Act 2009. This introduces a licensing regime for ‘sexual 
entertainment venues’ and came into force on 1st April 2011. 

 
3.3 Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 amends Schedule 3 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 to allow the licensing of “sexual 
entertainment venues”, where ‘relevant entertainment’ is provided before a live 
audience for the financial gain of the entertainer or organiser.  For these purposes 
‘relevant entertainment’ means ‘any live performance or any live display of nudity’ 
i.e. striptease, lap dancing etc. which is of such nature, ignoring financial gain, it 
must reasonably be assumed to be provided solely or princi
[...]

in the vicinity are put. The Committee shall consider the following circumstances in 

Page 22



ES21006A 3 

deciding whether the grant of the application would be inappropriate for that proposed 
location: 

• The general character of the relevant locality 

• The proximity of residential premises 

• The proximity of places of public religious worship 

• The proximity of any schools or other educational establishments 

• The proximity of any playing fields and play areas 

• The proximity of any leisure centres or swimming pools 

• The proximity of any libraries or other public buildings 

• The proximity of any youth clubs 

• The proximity of any other licensed sex establishments 

• The proximity of shops or markets directed for use by families or children 

• The proximity of any other premises that is or has the potential  to be frequently 
visited by children 

 
4.9 Fees will be set under delegated powers in accordance with the Council’s 

Constitution. Details of any fee calculation breakdowns would, once available, be 
available on request to the Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager. Fees will 
be reviewed annually. 

 

4.10 In accordance with the Indecent Displays (Control) Act 1981, condition 10 on page 
25 of the draft Policy Statement needs amending to say the following: (additional 
wording is in grey). 

 A clear notice shall be displayed at each entrance to the premises or to the licensed area 
in a prominent position stating: 

“WARNING 
  Persons passing beyond this notice will find material on display which they may consider 

indecent. No admittance to persons under 18 years of age”. 
 

4.11 A site visit was carried out on 1st July 2011, and the proposed policy and conditions 
were discussed with the licence holder of the only gentlemen’s club in Gloucester. 
Condition 22 on page 26 of the draft Policy Statement states:  

 
 “Rules shall be produced by the licensee for customers indicating conduct that is deemed 

acceptable. Thes
[...]
. 

 
 

Page 30



 

2 

 

 
2. Purpose and Aim of Policy 
 
2.1 This Policy Statement sets out Gloucester City Council’s guidance, application 

procedure, terms and conditions and fees regarding the regulation of Sex 
Establishments.  

 
2.2 This document supersedes all previous policies adopted by Gloucester City Council 

and will guide current licence holders, potential licence holders and the Council when 
considering applications for Sex Establishments. 

 
2.3 The Council does not take any moral stand in adopting this policy. The Council 

recognises that Parliament has made it lawful to operate Sex Establishments, and that 
such businesses are a legitimate part of the retail and leisure industries. It is this 
Council’s role as the Licensing Authority to administer the licensing regime in 
accordance with the law. 

 
2.4 In developing this Policy Statement, we took into account the legal requirements of the 

1982 Act and our duties under: 
 
 a) Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to take all reasonable steps to 

reduce crime and disorder within the City; 
 b) The Regulators Compliance Code (set out under the legislative and Regulatory 

Reform Act 2006) not to impede economic progress by the regulations we set out 
to particularly consider the impact of regulations on smaller businesses; and 

 c) The Provisions of Services Regulations 2009 to ensure requirements are: 
  i) Non-discriminatory 
  ii) Justified by an overriding reason relating to the public interest 
  iii) Proportionate to that public interest objective 
  iv) Clear and unambiguous 
  v) Objective 
  vi) Made public in advance, and 
  vii) Transparent and accessible 
 
2.5 This document relates to applications for Sex Establishment Licences covering: 

• Sex Cinemas 

• Sex Shops 

• Sexual Entertainment Venues 
 
2.6 Each application will be determined on its own merits. 
 

Page 31



 

3 

 

 
3. Sex Establishment Licensing Applications 
 
 Any person wishing to operat
[...]

22/24 Worple Road 
London 
SW19 4DD 

Community Safety  
David Sutton Group Manager for Housing Services 
David.sutton@gloucester.gov.uk  

Page 64



Consultation Addresses  APPENDIX B 

Gordon Dwyer 
Economic Development and Community Regeneration Officer 
Gordon.dwyer@gloucester.gov.uk  

Tourism Information  

Noctis 
5 Waterloo Road 
Stockport 
Cheshire 
SK1 3PT 

The Fawcett Society 
1-3 Berry Street 
London 
EC1V 0AA 

Object 
PO BOX 50373 
London 
W4 3ZP 

Lap Dancing Association 
c/o Jeffrey Green Russell 
56 New Bond Street 
London 
W1S 1RG 

Adult Industry Trade Association 
Suite 14 
77 Beak Street 
London 
W1F 9DB 

 

 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Licence by Mr Mohammed Sanneh
	appendix pack

	7 Draft Sex Establishments Policy Statement
	Appendix A - Sex Establishment Policy Statement
	Appendix B - List of Sex Establishment consultees
	Appendix C - Sex Establishments formal written responses




Minutes of the meeting


1 

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 19th July 2011 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Noakes (Chair), Durrant, C. Witts, Wilson, Dallimore, Taylor, 
Hansdot, Mozol, Patel and Toleman 

   

  Officers in Attendance 

  Gill Ragon, Group Manager, Environmental Health and Regulatory 
Services 
Lisa Wilkes, Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager 
Tony Moseley, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Steve Isaac, Solicitor 
Sonia Tucker (Secretary) 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Porter, Ravenhill and Field 

 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14th June 2011 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

14. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 

15. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (10 MINUTES, MAXIMUM 3 MINUTES PER 
PERSON)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

16. APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE BY MR MOHAMMED 
SANNEH  
 
The Licensing Officer outlined the appeal by Mr Mohammed Sanneh against an 
officer decision to refuse to issue a private hire vehicle licence to vehicle BMW 525, 
registration number SB06 BKD, on the grounds that it did not meet the age 
specification required by the Council’s vehicle licensing conditions by a period of 24 
days. 
 
The City Council was empowered under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 to licence private hire vehicles and to apply conditions to the 
issue of such licences.  A condition for the first time of licensing a private hire 
vehicle which came into effect on 1st June 2010 stipulated ‘vehicles will not be 
accepted for licensing on the first occasion after 5 years from the date of first 



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
19.07.11 

 

2 

registration, regardless of whether it was previously licensed anywhere else in the 
Uk, or re-licensed 10 years from the date of first registration’. 
 
The Licensing and Enforcement Officer reminded Members that in May 2003, the 
Council’s General Conditions for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
contained the wording ‘will not normally be accepted’ in place of the above, thus 
allowing Officer and Member discretion when deciding the merits of an individual 
case.  It was noted that at present, the discretion rested only with Members to 
exempt vehicles from the Conditions on an individual merits basis. 
 
Mr Sanneh had been a licensed Private Hire driver since December 2004.  He 
purchased the vehicle, which had been first registered with the DVLA on 19th May 
2006, on 27th May 2011.  The Private Hire vehicle licence application was received 
by the Licensing Team on 10th June 2011, which meant that the vehicle had failed 
to meet, by 24 days, the City Council’s specific condition relating to age and a 
vehicle’s acceptance for licensing on the first occasion. 
 
In a letter to the Licensing Team, Mr Sanneh explained that he had misunderstood 
the ‘5 year rule’.  He added that he had further invested in the car to improve its 
comfort and specification and requested that the matter be referred, as an appeal 
against the officer decision, to the Licensing and Enforcement Committee. 
 
The vehicle had subsequently been inspected by a Licensing and Enforcement 
Officer at the City Council’s offices on 6th July 2011 and proved to meet all other 
licensing requirements. 
 
Members were advised that they had two options:- 
 
(a) To refuse the application on the grounds that the vehicle did not meet the 

criteria for licensing due to its age. 
Or 
(b) To accept the application on the grounds that the vehicle was of such a high 

standard for its age that the relevant condition should be waived in this 
particular case. 

 
In making their deliberations, Members were advised that as they had made the 
decision to adopt the age policy in the first place they also had the power to depart 
from the policy in exceptional cases.  The age policy had been set in order to 
maintain the standards of the licensed fleet and once licensed a vehicle could 
continue to be licensed up to the age of 10 years.  Members were further advised 
that it might also be prudent to consider changing the wording of the condition at 
some stage in the future, after consultation with the Trade, in order that the Council 
was seen to be flexible and demonstrated that it considered each case on its 
merits.  This would protect the Council from any potential legal challenge where an 
applicant took the Condition on its face value. 
 
Mrs Sanneh, representing the appellant, was then invited to address the 
Committee and to answer any questions. 
 
A Member asked Mrs Sanneh if the appellant had a copy of the relevant Handbook 
which set out the ‘5 year rule’ and whether he had read it.  The Member also 



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
19.07.11 

 

3 

pointed out that the ‘5 year rule’ would have been contained within the licensing 
application form which Mr Sanneh had completed. 
 
Mrs Sanneh confirmed that Mr Sanneh did have the Handbook.  She explained that 
there had been a misunderstanding over the exact meaning of the ‘5 year rule’.  
There had been no deliberate intention to contravene the Council’s rules.  
 
The Chair agreed a short recess whilst Members retired to inspect the vehicle 
outside the Council offices. 
 
Members then discussed the following points:- 
 

• The vehicle was an executive car in excellent condition and would be a credit 
to a licensed fleet. 

• The policy was intended to maintain the standards of the fleet, but there was 
a need to be flexible and that Members had discretion as set out in 
paragraph 5.2 of the report. 

• It was felt that the appellant had made a genuine oversight and had 
misunderstood the exact meaning of the ‘5 year rule’. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be accepted on the grounds that the vehicle was of such a high 
standard for its age that the relevant condition should be waived in this particular 
case. 
 

17. DRAFT SEX ESTABLISHMENTS POLICY STATEMENT  
 
The Committee reviewed the outcome of the consultation on the draft Sex 
Establishment Policy Statement and considered the revised final Sex Establishment 
Policy Statement. The Committee had considered the draft policy statement at its 
meeting on 18 January 2011 and had approved it for consultation.  
 
The Committee noted and discussed the following issues and points: 
 

• That the City Council could not take any moral stand in adopting a Sex 
Establishments Policy and that it was the Council’s role as the Licensing 
Authority to administer the licensing regime for such establishments in 
accordance with the law. 

• The Council had only received one formal response to the consultation 
process and this was detailed at appendix C of the report.  

• The proposed amendments to the policy detailed at paragraphs 4.8, 4.10 
and 4.11 of the report that were recommended.  
It was agreed to amend the final bullet point of paragraph 4.8 to read: ‘'The 
proximity of any other premises that is, or may be, frequently visited by 
children’ 

• The statement would take immediate effect from when it was approved to 
ensure that premises were undertaking activities in accordance with the 
policy.   

 
RESOLVED 



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
19.07.11 

 

4 

 
1. That the draft Sex Establishments Policy Statement and consultation 

feedback be noted.  
 
2. That the proposed amendments as detailed in paragraphs 4.8, 4.10 and 4.11 

were noted and recommended for inclusion in the final Sex Establishment 
Policy Statement.   Members agreed that the amendment to 4.8 should state 
“The proximity of any other premises that may be frequently visited by 
children”. 

 
3. That the revised Sex Establishments Policy Statement, as amended, be 

recommended to Full Council for approval.  
 

18. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday 16th August 2011 at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:30 hours 
Time of conclusion:  19:19 hours 

Chair 
 

 


